I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted via facsimile to Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450, to 703/306-5995, this \(\frac{12}{25}t_0^2\) day of May, 2005.

	HTWWW U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Registration No. 36.55		
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1 Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	Name: Von T. Mendenhali	
Utah State University Foundation	Internal Address:	
	The file for the f	
Execution Date(s) 27 Apr 05 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Street Address: 344 Ashbrook Lene	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
✓ Assignment	City: Athens	
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Georgia	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 30605	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country, OSA	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,366,746	
Additional numbers attached? Yes VNo		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Alan J. Howarth	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: Clayton, Howarth & Cannon, PC	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: P.O. Box 1909	Enclosed	
MANAGES CO.	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Sandy	8. Payment Information	
State: Utah Zip: 84091	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 6999 Expiration Date 03/08	
Phone Number: (801) 255-5335	b. Deposit Account Number 50-0836	
Fax Number: (801) 255-5338	Authorized User Name Alan J. Howarth	
Email Address: ahowarth@chcpat.com		
9. Signature: Www. Rowardh Signature	my 13, 2005	
ì	Total number of pages including cover 5	
Alan J. Howarth Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Step Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. T1080

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Utah State University Foundation, a nonprofit corporation organized and existing under and the laws of the State of Utah, is the assignee of ULTRA-HIGH TEMPERATURE PASTEURIZATION AND ELECTRON BEAM TECHNOLOGY FOR STERILIZATION OF MEAT AND MEAT PRODUCTS, hereinafter called the "invention," preferred embodiments of which are disclosed in United States patent application serial no. 08/131,321 filed on October 4, 1993, and for which U.S. Patent No. 5,366,746 was granted on November 22, 1994, which is a continuation in part of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 07/944,792, filed September 14, 1992, abandoned, which is a continuation of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 07/573,358, filed August 27, 1990, abandoned;

WHEREAS, Assignee Von T. Mendenhall, an individual having an address of 344 Ashbrook Lane, Athens, Georgia 30605, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the invention;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to it by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION HEREBY ASSIGNS TO THE ASSIGNEE:

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Alan J. Howarth T1080 Clayton, Howarth & Cannon, P.C. P.O. Box 1909 Sandy, Utah 84091

The entire right, title and interest in said invention, in the above-identified United States patent application, and in U.S. Patent No. 5,366,746 and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted hereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in his own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

Utah State University Foundation hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for Patents, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Utah State University Foundation hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to it, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, may request of it to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Alan J. Howarth T1080 Clayton, Nowarth & Cannon, P.C. P.O. Box 1909 Sandy, Utah 84091

- 2 -

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of its ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Utah State University Foundation's heirs and legal representatives.

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Alan J. Howarth T1080 Clayton, Howarth & Cannon, P.C. P.O. Box 1909 Sandy, Utah 84091

- 3 -

Executed this 2171 day	of <u>APRIL</u> , 20 <u>05</u> , at	
/.OGAN UTAH (City, State)		
បែក	ah State University Foundation	
M - / P(5)	M / MIETCHEN Søott MIETCHEN ≅sident	
STATE OF UTAH ;	ss.	
On 17 APRIL ,2005, before me personally appeared M. Scott MTETCHEN, known to me to be the person described and who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged under oath before me that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof and that he executed the same as his free act and deed and for the purposes set forth therein.		
	NOTARY PUBLIC	
My Commission Expires:	Residing at	
5/1/2005	LOGAN, UT	
S:\CHC Files\T 1=-\T1080\mmasignmont USUF to	JUDY CHRISTIANSEN NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE WUTAH 1420 OLD MAIN HILL LOGAN, UT 84322-1420 COMM. EXP. 5-1-2005	

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Alan J. Howarth T1080 Clayton, Howarth & Cannon, P.C. P.O. Box 1909 Sandy, Utah 84091

- 4 -

RECORDED: 05/13/2005